MINUTES OF TRUSTEES' SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

G & J Howgate Superannuation Fund

At: 1 Kilbirnie Close, Mount Eliza Vic 3930

On: 16 July 2021

Present: Mr Graham Howgate

G And J Howgate Super Pty Ltd

ACN: 616 884 201

Chairperson: Mr Graham Howgate

Trusteeship: The Company acts as trustee of the G & J Howgate Superannuation Fund.

Minutes: The Chairperson reported that the minutes of the previous meeting had been

signed as a true and correct record.

Business: It had been brought to the Trustee's attention by the Accountant, Trentons CA,

during the process of preparing the Fund's financial accounts for the financial year ended 30 Jun 2020 that the transfer of ownership of Imunuxes shares purchased

by the Fund did not eventuate

Background: August 2019 at a meeting between the Trustee and the Fund's then Financial

Adviser, Stephen Bailey, it was suggested that the Fund should acquire additional

Imunexus shares as part of the Fund's investment portfolio.

The Trustee considered this as a good investment opportunity as the company is in a unique field hence most attractive for takeover bids and becoming a public

listed company.

The Trustee resolved unanimously that the Fund would proceed with acquiring the

additional shares in Imunexus Ltd.

4 August 2019, payment of \$15,000 was made from the Fund's bank account for

the purchase of 200,000 Ordinary shares in Imunexus Ltd.

During this time, one of the member was subjected to a critical medical condition and was consequentially hospitalised for many weeks. Therefore, upon not receiving an ownership confirmation notice, neither Trustee had the capacity to

follow up as the medical event was in the forefront of their minds.

In December 2019 Stephen Bailey withdrew as the Fund's Financial Adviser due to

serious health issues.

In May 2021, it was brought to the Trustee' attention by the Accountant, Trentons CA, that the transfer of ownership for the purchase of shares in Imunexus Ltd to

the Fund did not eventuate.

On 9th June 2021, Trustee spoke with Stephen Bailey who assured the Trustee that the purchase of Imunexus shares were from a reliable previous client of his

and he would rectify this issue as soon as practical.

On 28th June 2021, the Fund's current Financial Adviser, Mr David Ruthenberg agreed to follow up with Stephen Bailey as the Trustee was still waiting for confirmation of shares ownership transfer being completed.

On 6th July 2021, Trustee spoke with Stephen Bailey who provided Trustee with all the necessary documents for signing in order to complete shares ownership process.

On 16th July 2021, Trustee was still waiting for the transfer of shares ownership to be completed eventhough all necessary documents have been signed and forwarded back to Stephen Bailey.

It had been brought to the Trustee's attention that Stephen Bailey is recovering from an operation therefore the Trustee anticipates that the shares ownership transfer process is unlikely to be completed in the short term.

The Trustee resolved to continuously follow up with Stephen Bailey to ensure the shares ownership transfer process completed at the earliest.

All resolutions for this meeting were made in accordance with Regulation 4.08 of the SIS Act and Regulations.

There being no further business the meeting then closed.

Signed as a true and correct record.

Graham Howgate

Mr Graham Howgate Chairperson

Macquarie withdrawal form



Macquarie Bank Limited ABN 46 008 583 542 AFSL 237502 Macquarie Investment Management Limited ABN 66 002 867 003 AFSL 237492 RSEL L0001281

Vour accoun	nt details – Funds will be debi	had forms this account	
Account numb	A 5m-		4 01
		4,0	wgate PLL ATE WY
		u to confirm this request before debit	ing your account How goi
Phone numbe	r:	Mobile number:	o Carel
Withdrawal Is this a full wit			\$ 15000
Online T	rading Account (if there are no ho	lanagement Account (CMA), we will autom Idings) and/or any linked Macquarie Cash Idings in your linked Macquarie Online Tra	Management Accelerator Account
Select your wit option:		sfer OR Same day bank transfer (fees oply) > go to section 5	s may apply) ▶ go to section 4
Bank transf	er To nominated bank ac	ecount (if only one on file) ▶ go to section 6	OR To account specified below
Account name			
BSB number:	633-000	Account number:	1.1.61.353
	ominated bank account, if not alread		4484
Optional refer	rence OR Tax Office Reference (Eftination account (max 18 characters)	T Code) to Optional narrative to appe	ear on your statement
	exus sate		s purchase
Bank chequ	e Payable to:		\$
	Payable to:		\$
	Payable to:		\$
	Payable to:		\$
Select receipt of	of cheque		
Collection b	oy (name)	from office in	n Sydney Melbourne Brish
on	/ / after 11.30a	am OR after 2.30pm	
Mail Atte		an on Gardi 2,50pm	
IVIAII ALLE	ention to:		
Add	dress:		
Signature: By	completing this form, you accept and	d agree to be bound by the terms and condition	s contained in the relevant Product
mormation Stat	tement (as applicable to you and on the mour website at macquarie.com or	ne back of this form). If you do not already have a	a copy of the relevant offer document yo
Signature	os vossko at macquaric.com o		
		Signature	
X	Date		Date
Full name:	oraban Honga		

Terms and conditions

- Please check your account details carefully. It is your responsibility to ensure all payee account details are correct. Payments are processed using
 the BSB and account number provided, and with account names used as a reference only. Incorrect details may result in a loss of funds and we do
 not guarantee their recovery. We do not accept liability for funds unable to be recovered. Please confirm the correct account details with the payee.
- 2. Same day transfers may not be applicable for funds going to credit unions and building societies.
- 3. We normally do not provide any manual confirmations for transaction and account maintenance requests. Please check your transaction regularly via Macquarie Electronic Banking or on your statement.
- 4. For your Macquarie Cash Management Accelerator Account (Accelerator), please use this form only for account closure. To transfer funds between your Accelerator and CMA, please visit Macquarie Electronic Banking.

Lodgement times

Withdrawal type		Sydney time (AEST)	
Bank cheque requests	lodged by 9.00am:	collect cheques after 11.30am	
	lodged by 12 noon:	collect cheques after 2.30pm	
Bank transfer requests ¹		2.00pm	
All other withdrawal requests		12 noon	

Bank transfers normally reach clients' accounts the following working day. Bank transfers (excluding BPAY®) to building societies and credit unions may take up to 48 hours. Clearance time on cheque deposits is three business days.

® Registered to BPAY Pty Ltd ABN 69 079 137 518.

You can make free electronic funds transfers up to \$20,000 a day using Macquarie Electronic Banking. A \$10 fee applies for any withdrawal requests received by email or paper for less than or equal to \$20,000.

For more information, please visit help.macquarie.com or contact us using the below details:

Macquarie Cash: 1800 806 310 Macquarie Wrap: 1800 025 063

Stamp Full name of Company or Corporation Description of Securities Shares, options etc.) Quantity Full name/s of	Duty if applicable Imun exus Lid. Class If not fully paid, paid to words The Hundred Thousand	State of Incorporation 3 Register Figures
full name of Company or Corporation Description of Securities Shares, options etc.) Quantity full name/s of Fransferor/s	Class If not fully paid, paid to Ordin ory Words	Register Figures
Corporation Description of Securities Shares, options etc.) Quantity full name/s of Transferor/s	ordin ary Words	Register Figures
Shares, options etc.) Quantity full name/s of fransferor/s	ordin ary Words	Register
ull name/s of		1
ransferor/s	ind Hundred Thousand	The state of the s
Seller/s)	Dian World Permata PM	For Company Use
Securityholder Reference Sumber (must be quoted)		
Consideration	\$15,000	Date of Purchase
ull name/s of	Title Given Name/s	Surname
ransferee/s Buyer/s)	Mr Mrs Ms Miss Dr Prod.	the super PJL towgate super
ecurityholder Reference lumber (if applicable)		
ull postal address of ransferee/s Buyer/s)	i kilburnie Close	
	State/Country VIL	Postcode 3930
ities as specified above standing same at the time of signing hereor	in my/our name/s in the books of the above named Company and I/We the Buyer/s do hereby agree to accept the said sec	y, subject to the several conditions on which I/We
ror/s s) sign here	Az www	
ree/s s) sign here	×	
r	nes as specified above standing ame at the time of signing hereof ed any notice of revocation of the or/s or/s) sign here	ee/s

Do NOT use this form if you are transferring/buying/selling broker sponsored/CHESS held securities. You must contact your broker to perform this transaction.

 Postmaster Barrister or solicitor or a clerk to a barrister and solicitor Justice of the Peace Notary public Australian Defence Force officer Officer of the court-Magistrates. Member of the police force Commissioner for affidavits or County or Supreme declarations Pharmacist Legally qualified medical practitioner Minister of Parliament of the Commonwealth or the State Government Marriage celebrant-civit or religious Manager of a bank, building society or A Fellow of the Institute of Legal credit union Executives (Victoria only) SECTION B - SELLER DETAILS 1 Full name of PIL LBAILEY HTH Company. Corporation or Trust in which the TRUSTI securities are held 2 Description of Securities Securitu (Fully Paid Ordinary ordinary Code Shares, Options, Notes, 4 Number of Securities to 187500 be sold (quantity) 5 Full name/s of IN VESTMENT 119 ETH X BAILEY Transferor/s (Seller/s) as well as any designation TRUST (if applicable). Note: This must match the proof of identity provided. Transferor/s (Seller/s) SRN: Securituholder Reference Number (must be quoted) 7 Consideration - Is the full amount paid in settlement of the transfer of Date of 5 4500 C securities. Purchases Purchase should reflect the market price of securities as at the date of purchase. Sellers Contact Number 0412060025 10 Sellers Email Address erecplus creib Einanc SECTION C = BUYER DETAILS Full name/s of Transferee/s 3TH-JWOH JIA AJAVE 5+3 (Buuer/s) - A moximum of three joint holders. LUPERFUND 3TAJ WOH Securities may not be E + 2 registered in the names of a firm or business name, an estate or deceased person, a minor, a fund or a trust. 2 Full address of 1.B.I.R.N.I.E. Transferee/s (Buyer/s) QUN.T FL12A Insert full address including the postcode. Only one AUTO 930 TORIA address may be recorded 3 Transferce/s (Buyer/s) Securityholder Reference Number (if known) Z Buyers Contact Number 0416860249 Buyers Email Address hougates oga rt-net

Diplomatic or consular officer

Chartered accountant (C.A)

-4-

Certified practicing accountant (C.P.A)

Sheriff or a deputy sheriff

SECTION F = CHECKLIST

Transfer form is fully completed, signed and dated.

Certified copies of proof of identity from either Option 1 or Option 2 are provided

AUTON